Proposed by:Parks & Recreation CommitteeAttorney Review:07/12/2018Vote:6 Aye 0 Nay0 Absent

MUNICIPALITY OF SKAGWAY, ALASKA RESOLUTION NO. 18-19R

A RESOLUTION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SKAGWAY, ALASKA DIRECTING THE BOROUGH CLERK TO PLACE ADVISORY QUESTIONS BEFORE THE VOTERS AT THE OCTOBER 2, 2018, REGULAR ELECTION REGARDING THE RECREATION CENTER EXPANSION PROJECT AND AQUATIC WELLNESS FACILITY.

WHEREAS, the Parks & Recreation Committee would like to give municipal voters an opportunity to express their opinions regarding the Recreation Center Expansion and Aquatic Wellness Facility Project; and

WHEREAS, per SMC 2.12.030, at any regular election, the voters shall vote upon the election of officers to fill vacancies, and upon any issue or question which may be submitted by the Borough Assembly by resolution or ordinance for ratification by the voters or for an expression of opinion by the voters; and

WHEREAS, the advisory questions authorized by this resolution are based on the Recreation Center Expansion Project conceptual design and construction cost estimate by Architects Alaska dated December 7, 2016;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Borough Assembly of the Municipality of Skagway directs the Borough Clerk to place the following questions before the voters at the October 2, 2018, Regular Municipal Election:

"Do you support funding of the Recreation Center Expansion at a cost of \$7,000,000 (estimate)?



"Do you support funding of a Recreation Center Expansion Project to include the Aquatic Wellness Center at a cost of \$18,500,000 (estimate)?

Yes	No L	"

"Do you support a one-percent (1%) sales tax increase for the purpose of funding the Recreation Center design, engineering and expansion and the retirement of general obligation bonds?

Yes 🔲	No	"
-------	----	---

MUNICIPALITY OF SKAGWAY RESOLUTION NO. 18-19R PAGE 2 OF 2

PASSED AND APPROVED by a duly constituted quorum of the Borough Assembly of the Municipality of Skagway this 2nd day of August, 2018.

Nonic

Monica Carlson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Emily A. Deach Borough Clerk

(SEAL)

